#### VOL 002 PAGE 2121

#### BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR UMATILLA COUNTY

#### STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of VACATING a portion of ) County Road #727, County of Umatilla, ) State of Oregon. ) O R D E R

WHEREAS the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners were presented with a petition to Vacate a portion of County Road #727, described as follows:

Beginning at the junction of County Road #906, 432 and 727 and continuing to the end of said Road #727, a deadend road bordered on all sides by private property.

WHEREAS on June 7, 1978, August 16, 1978 and November 22, 1978, public hearings, as required by O.R.S. 368.575, were held in Room 114 of the Umatilla County Courthouse, and

WHEREAS the Umatilla County Roadmaster testified that the portion of County Road #727 requested to be Vacated was useless to the county road system, burdensome to maintain and that the public would be benefited therefore the road could be Vacated, and

WHEREAS Gerald E. Wyland and Joseph Narkaus objected to the Vacation of County Road #727 as petitioned, and

WHEREAS the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners after having continued the 'nearing many times, as noted above, decided in favor of Vacating the road as originally petitioned, however

THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS specifically notes that this order does not vacate any utility easements gained by permit or prescriptive rights under the law, especially those easements of Pacific Northwest Bell Telephone Company and Umatilla Electric Company, further

Page 1 - ORDER

### VOL 002 PAGE 2122

## ALL NOL AND SALE TO

THAT all prescriptive road rights gained by iandowners, residents, future owners or residents and other users of land adjacent to or served by the present County Road #727 shall not be lost by this order, now

THEREFORE, the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners finding it in the best interest of Umatilla County ORDERS that the petition to Vacate a portion of County Road #727, as described above, be granted.

DATED the 30th day of November , 1978.

UMATILLA COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

F. K. STARRETT, CHAIRMAN

Ford Quelenters

FORD ROBERTSON

COUNTY CLERK

R. R. RAYMOND

Page 2 - ORDER

ATTEST:

10 002 10 212 2

# VOL 002 PAGE 2123

5.

